This Memorandum of Understanding is hereby made and entered into by and between the Student Government Association, hereinafter referred to as SGA, the Residence Hall Association, hereinafter referred to as RHA, Campus Activities and Student Engagement, hereinafter referred to as CASE, Center for Prevention, hereinafter referred to as CFP, and the University of Wisconsin-Stevens Point Division of Student Affairs, hereinafter referred to as the Division of Student Affairs.

- A. PURPOSE: To establish funding for Pointers After Dark, funded by the Division of Student Affairs, to promote alcohol-free late-night, weekend programming for the sole purpose of creating safe and exciting engagement opportunities that foster student involvement on campus.
- B. STATEMENT OF MUTUAL BENEFITS AND INTERESTS: The Division of Student Affairs and Center for Prevention does not have access to the Pointers After Dark account. The Division of Student Affairs will experience an increase in student engagement, especially with events located in the Dreyfus University Center. SGA, RHA, and CASE are able to use its resources to continue serving students with enhanced engagement opportunities. All organizations names will sponsor all Pointers After Dark work that benefit students.
- C. SGA Shall:
  - a. Provide \$2,400 annually to the Pointers After Dark budget
  - b. The SGA Student Engagement Director shall serve as Chair of the Pointers After Dark committee
  - c. The SGA Associate Budget Director shall serve as the Student Budget Manager of the Pointers After Dark committee
  - d. The SGA President and Vice-President shall appoint 2 representatives to serve on the Pointers After Dark committee
  - e. The SGA Advisor shall serve as a non-voting member of the Pointers After Dark committee
- D. RHA Shall:
  - a. Provide \$2,400 annually to the Pointers After Dark budget
  - b. The RHA President shall appoint 2 representatives to serve on the Pointers After Dark committee
  - c. The RHA Advisor shall serve as a non-voting member of the Pointers After Dark committee
- E. CASE Shall:
  - a. Provide \$2,400 annually to the Pointers After Dark budget
  - b. The CASE Student Manager shall appoint 2 representatives to serve on the Pointers After Dark committee
  - c. One professional staff members of CASE shall serve as a non-voting member of the Pointers After Dark committee
- F. CFP Shall:

- a. Provide \$1,000 annually to the Pointers After Dark budget to be used as needed for promotional, giveaway merchandise
- b. The Director of Center for Prevention shall appoint one professional staff member of CFP to serve as a non-voting member of the Pointers After Dark committee
- G. THE DIVISION OF STUDENTS AFFAIRS Shall:
  - a. Provide \$14,000 annually to the Pointers After Dark budget
  - b. The Director of Diversity and College Access shall appoint 2 student representatives to serve on the Pointers After Dark committee
  - c. The Director of Diversity and College Access shall appoint one professional staff member of DCA to serve as a non-voting member of the Pointers After Dark committee
- H. IT IS MUTUALLY UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED BETWEEN THESE PARTIES THAT:
  - a. RETURN OF FUNDS: If funds are left over after one academic year, the funds will remain in the Pointers After Dark account. If at any point this Memorandum of Understanding is terminated then 66% of funds remaining in the Pointers After Dark account must be returned to the Division of Student Affairs, 10% must be returned to SGA, 10% must be returned to RHA, 10% must be returned to CASE, and 4% must be returned to CFP.
  - b. RENEWAL OF MEMORANDUM: This agreement will be a three-year memorandum of understanding that will be reviewed each year in the month of December, and will have to be reapproved by SGA, RHA, CASE, CFP, and the Division of Student Affairs.
  - c. TERMINATION OF MEMORANDUM: This memorandum of understanding may be terminated by mutual agreement of at least three of the four major parties involved, namely SGA, RHA, CASE, and/or the Division of Student Affairs, at any time.
- I. IF ALL PARTIES ACCEPT THE AFOREMENTIONED TERMS OF AGREEMENT THEN SIGN:

Dr. Al Thompson Vice Chancellor for Student Affairs

Kyle Beyersdorf SGA President

Stacey Duellman Director of Center for Prevention Anne Hoffman CASE Assistant Director

Mackena Hendrikse RHA President

Dr. Samantha Samreth Director of Diversity and College Access